

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.501 of 2025

Sarita Devi, widow of Masudan Prasad Roy, resident of village
Kumabandhi, P.O. Sabaijore, P.S. Sarath, District Deoghar.

..... Petitioner.

-Versus-

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Mr. Sunil Kumar, Chief Executive Officer, Jharkhand State Co-operative Bank Ltd., Bazar Samiti, Itki Road, Hehal, Ranchi.

..... Opp. Parties.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SHANKAR

For the Petitioner : Mr. Durga C. Mishra, Advocate

For the State : Mr. Vineet Prakash, AC to SC-IV

For the O.P. No.2 : Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, Advocate

Order No.19

Date: 15.05.2026

1. The present contempt case has been filed for initiating contempt proceeding against the opposite party no.2 for his wilful and deliberate violation of the order dated 4th October, 2023 passed in W.P.(S) No.7137 of 2012.
2. Mr. Mrinal Kanti Roy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the opposite party no.2 submits that a supplementary show cause affidavit has been filed on behalf of the said opposite party on 13th May, 2026, stating that in compliance of the aforesaid order of this Court, the opposite party no.2 has issued a cheque bearing no.405126 dated 11th May, 2026 in favour of the petitioner.
3. Mr. Roy hands over the said cheque to Mr. Durga C. Mishra, learned counsel for the petitioner in the Court itself, which is accepted by him.
4. Since the order of this Court has now been complied by the opposite party no.2, there is no need to further proceed in the

matter. The contempt proceeding as against the opposite party no.2 is hereby dropped.

5. The present contempt case stands disposed of.

(Rajesh Shankar, J.)

15th May, 2026
Sanjay/
Uploaded on 15.05.2026